interest.  Boundless Vigour Sdn Bhd is a wholly owned subsidiary of Hampton Capital Pte Ltd.

   a By virtue of his/her interest in Hampton Capital Pte Ltd.

Share Buy-Back Statement
in relation to the Proposed Renewal of Shareholders' Approval

for Share Buy-Back by the Company )"Proposed Share Buy-Back")
cont'd

Registrat ion Number:  200001013437 (  516043-K )

ANNUAL REPORT 2019118

8. EFFECT OF THE PROPOSED SHARE BUY-BACK  cont’d

 8.6 Directors’ and Substantial Shareholders’ Shareholdings  cont’d

  (ii) Substantial Shareholders

   Assuming that the Proposed Share Buy-Back is implemented in full and that the YLB Shares are purchased

from shareholders other than our existing substantial shareholders, the proforma effects of the Proposed

Share Buy-Back on the shareholdings of the substantial shareholders and Persons Connected to the

substantial shareholders of YLB as at 29 May 2020, being the most practicable date prior to the printing of this

Statement, are set out as follows :

 As at 29 May 2020  After full exercise of Proposed Share Buy-Back

 Direct  Indirect  Direct  Indirect

No. of

 shares %

No. of

 Shares %

No. of

 shares %#

No. of

 Shares %#

Substantial Shareholders

Hampton Capital Pte Ltd* 41,666,750 28.72 16,728,126d 11.53 41,666,750 31.80 16,728,126d 12.77

Boundless Vigour Sdn Bhd* 16,728,126 11.53 - - 16,728,126 12.77 - -

Tan Jian Hong,Aaron - - 58,394,876b 40.25 - - 58,394,876b 44.57

Wendy Kang Hui Lin - - 58,394,876b 40.25 - - 58,394,876b 44.57

Zabidi Bin Md Zain 9,618,429 6.63 1,569,720a 1.08 9,618,429 7.34 1,569,720a 1.20

Anyta Hanim Binti Anuar - - 11,188,149c 7.71 - - 11,188,149c 8.54

Urusharta Jamaah Sdn Bhd 15,000,000 10.34  -  -  15,000,000  11.45  -  -

Person connected

Edufocus Computer Aided

Learning Sdn Bhd@ 1,569,720 1.08 - - 1,569,720 1.20 - -

   Notes :

   # Percentage computed based on the total number of shares in issue of 145,570,592 and after assuming the deduction of

a total of 14,557,059 (being the maximum shares that may be bought back i.e. 10% of the total number of shares issued)

shares bought back and retained as treasury shares as at 29 May 2020.

   @ Edufocus Computer Aided Learning Sdn. Bhd. is a company in which Encik Zabidi Bin Md Zain and Dr. Anyta Hanim Binti

Anuar have substantial interest.

   * Hampton Capital Pte Ltd is a company in which Mr Tan Jian Hong, Aaron and Ms Wendy Kang Hui Lin have substantial